

RICHARD LORENZ

rlorenz@cablehuston.com www.cablehuston.com

August 8, 2014

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING & US MAIL

Oregon Public Utility Commission Attn: Filing Center 3930 Fairview Industrial Drive SE PO Box 1088 Salem OR 97308-1088

Re:

In the Matter of the Complaint of THREEMILE CANYON WIND I, LLC against PACIFICORP, dba PACIFIC POWER,

Pursuant to ORS 756.500 -- Docket No. UM-1546

Dear Filing Center:

Enclosed for filing please find an original and one copy of Threemile Canyon Wind I, LLC's and PacifiCorp's Joint Motion to Dismiss Claims and Counterclaims in the above-referenced docket.

Thank you for your assistance with this matter. Should you have any questions, please call.

Very truly yours,

/s/ Richard Lorenz

Richard Lorenz

RGL:tjb Enclosure

cc:

UM-1546 Service List

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON

UM 1546

THREEMILE CANYON WIND I, LLC,

Complainant,

VS.

THREEMILE CANYON WIND I, LLC'S AND PACIFICORP'S JOINT MOTION TO DISMISS CLAIMS AND COUNTERCLAIMS

PACIFICORP, d/b/a PACIFIC POWER,

Defendant.

Threemile Canyon Wind I, LLC ("Threemile Canyon") and PacifiCorp hereby respectfully move to dismiss all claims and counterclaims, with prejudice, in the above-captioned proceeding.

A. NATURE OF THE CASE

On July 1, 2011, Threemile Canyon filed a complaint requesting that the Public Utility Commission of Oregon (the "Commission") order PacifiCorp to execute a power purchase agreement containing avoided cost prices as they existed on June 19, 2009. On July 25, 2011, PacifiCorp filed with the Commission an Answer to Threemile Canyon's complaint that included certain defenses and counterclaims. On July 23, 2014, Threemile Canyon and PacifiCorp entered into a Settlement Agreement and Release ("Settlement Agreement") resolving all such claims and counterclaims.

B. REQUESTED RELIEF

Threemile Canyon and PacifiCorp now respectfully and jointly move the Commission for an order dismissing Threemile Canyon's complaint and PacifiCorp's counterclaims with

Page 1 – JOINT MOTION TO DISMISS CLAIMS AND COUNTERCLAIMS

prejudice because the parties have entered into the Settlement Agreement and there are no remaining unresolved issues relating to Threemile Canyon's complaint.

Respectfully submitted this 8th day of August, 2014.

CABLE HUSTON LLP

PACIFIC POWER

By: /s/ Richard Lorenz

Richard Lorenz, OSB No. 003086 1001 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000 Portland, OR 97204-1136 rlorenz@cablehuston.com

Of Attorneys for Threemile Canyon Wind I, LLC By: /s/ Dustin T. Till

Dustin T. Till, OSB No. 100534 825 NE Multnomah St., Suite 1800 Portland, OR 97232

Dustin.Till@pacificorp.com

Of Attorneys for PacifiCorp

Page 2 – JOINT MOTION TO DISMISS CLAIMS AND COUNTERCLAIMS

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I caused to be served the foregoing JOINT MOTION TO

DISMISS CLAIMS AND COUNTERCLAIMS via electronic mail and, where paper service is

not waived, via postage-paid first class mail upon the following parties of record:

PACIFIC POWER

Dustin T. Till Legal Counsel 825 NE Multnomah St., Ste 1800 Portland, OR 97232 Dustin.till@pacificorp.com

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON

Brittany Andrus
Adam Bless
P.O. Box 2148
Salem, OR 97308-2148
Brittany.andrus@state.or.us
Adam.bless@state.or.us

EXELON BUSINESS SERVICES

Paul D. Ackerman Asst. General Counsel 100 Constellation Way, Ste. 500C Baltimore, MD 21202 Paul.ackerman@constellation.com

PACIFICORP, DBA PACIFIC POWER

Oregon Dockets 825 NE Multnomah St., Ste. 2000 Portland, OR 97232 oregondockets@pacificorp.com

WHITE & CASE LLP

Earle O'Donnell 701 13th Street NW Washington, DC 20005 eodonnell@whitecase.com

Dated in Portland, Oregon, this 8th day of August, 2014.

/s/ Richard Lorenz

Richard Lorenz, OSB No. 003086 Cable Huston LLP 1001 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000 Portland, OR 97204-1136 (503) 224-3092 (Telephone) (503) 224-3176 (Fax) rlorenz@cablehuston.com

Of Attorneys for Threemile Canyon Wind I, LLC

Page 1 – CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE